WEST DEPTFORD TOWNSHIP

ORDINANCE 2018-02

ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST DEPTFORD AMENDING CHAPTER 11 FEES AND PENALTIES FOR WEST DEPTFORD TOWNSHIP

- WHEREAS, the Township of West Deptford has departments within its operation as required and permitted by law; and
- WHEREAS, there exists a need to revise and adopt a new fee schedule in connection with the relevant services provided; and
- WHEREAS, the Township of West Deptford reserves the right to waive fees it sees fit for any duly qualified non-profits for renovations work; and

WHEREAS, the following schedule shall be established.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of West Deptford, County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey that the following fee schedule be adopted:

§ 11-1.	Office of the Municipal Clerk
§ 11-2.	Judicial Department
§ 11-3.	Finance
§ 11-4.	Tax, Water, Sewer Offices
§ 11-5.	Vital Statistics
§ 11-6.	Uniform Construction Code
§ 11-7.	Detention/Retention Basin
§ 11-8.	Dogs and Other Animals
§ 11-9.	Excavation in Streets
§ 11-10.	Bureau of Fire Prevention
§ 11-11.	Land Use/Zoning
§ 11-12.	Minibike Registration
§ 11-13.	Certificates of Occupancy
§ 11-14.	Peddling
§ 11-15.	Rent Control

§ 11-16. Sewers

§ 11-18. Taxicabs

§ 11-17. Shopping Carts

§ 11-19. Trailers/Mobile Home Park

§ 11-20.	Recreation Programs and Facilities			
§ 11-21.	Retail Food Establishment			
§ 11-22.				
§ 11-23.	Water Supply Systems			
§ 11-24.	Swimming Pools			
§ 11-25.	RiverWinds Community Center Fee Schedule			
§ 11-26	Water Tower Space Rental			
§ 11-27	Vacant Property			
3,	Tuodine Topolity			
Ple Clu Ple B. Lic Ple Pe Bo	uor License Renewal (Annual): enary Retail Consumption ub and Seasonal Retail Consumption enary Retail Distribution License uor License Transfer: ace to Place Transfer rson to Person Transfer	\$2,000.00 \$150.00 \$2,000.00 10% of annual fee 10% of annual fee 20% of annual fee No Charge		
D. Ra	ffle License Application	No Charge		
	e day Social Affair Permit olrooms/Billiards	No Charge \$20.00		
SECTION A. Mu B. Po (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)	§ 11-2. Judicial Department/Joint Municipal Court inicipal Public Defender Application Fee lice: Discovery Fees: Letter Legal Motor Vehicle Crash Reports: By mail DVD Audio cassette tape Firearm ID card (set by State of N.J.) Solicitor's Permit For video tapes obtained from the New Jersey State Police, will be charged to the person requesting discovery and a ch separately payable to the New Jersey State Police; The person requesting discovery in all instances will be chacent (\$0.25) stationery related expense.	\$200.00 \$0.05 per page \$0.07 per page \$5.00 \$10.00 \$5.00 \$5.00 \$5.00 the actual charge by the State Police eck therefore shall be made out		
A. Re B. Ele C. To SECTION A. Du B. Du	turned Check Fee ectronic Funds Transfer Return Charges wing Application Fee § 11-4. Tax, Water, Sewer Offices plicate Tax Bill plicate Water/Sewer Bill	\$25.00 \$25.00 \$100.00 \$2.00 \$2.00		
SECTION	plicate Tax Bills – Non-Township Resident § 11-5. Vital Statistics rriage Certificate	\$3.00 \$28.00		

R	Civil	Union Certificate	\$28.00
		ified Copies:	420.00
٥.		Certificates	\$20.00
		th Certificates (1st)	\$20.00
		estic Partnership	\$20.00
		tional copies at time of application	\$5.00
		ified correction to a Vital Record	\$5.00
	Cert	med correction to a vital record	ψ0.00
SECT	ION 8	11-6. Uniform Construction Code (Chapter. 78)	
		ling Subcode Fees:	
,		New Construction (all use groups except below)	\$0.038 per cubic feet
	(')	A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4, A-5, F-1, F-2, S-1-S-2	\$0.025 per cubic foot
		Farm Buildings (Maximum \$1,602.00)	\$0.015 per cubic foot
		Carpets, storage sheds, minimum fee	\$50.00
	(2)	Renovation per \$1,000 of value	\$28.00
	(3)		,
	(5)	Residential	\$100.00
		Other	\$28.00 per \$1,000
	(4)	Swimming Pools:	. , , ,
	(' /	In Ground	\$350.00
		Above Ground	\$150.00
		Hot Tub	\$150.00
	(5)	Pre-Manufactured Construction (Home)	\$75.00 per \$1,000
	(-)	Minimum	\$375.00
	(6)	Tank Removal:	
	(- /	Residential	\$100.00
		Other	\$175.00
	(7)	Signs	\$6.00 per sq. ft. /per side
		Demolition:	•
	` '	One and two family	\$150.00
		All others	\$200.00
	(9)	Lead Hazard Abatement (Administration Fee)	\$196.00
	(10)	Lead Hazard Clearance Certificate	\$40.00
	(11)	Asbestos Removal (Administration Fee)	\$196.00
		Asbestos Removal Clearance Certificate	\$40.00
	(13)	Elevator installation: The permit fee for the foregoing shall be	e based upon New Jersey State
		Uniform Construction Code Act, N.J.S.A. 52:27D-119, Section	on Subchapter 12 Elevator Safety
		Subcode 5:23-12.1 through 5:23-12.9.	
	(14)	Elevator or Escalator Inspection Not Covered	
		Under Elevator Subcode	\$200.00
	(15)	Moving of building. The fee for a permit for the removal of a	building or structure from one lot to
		another or to a new location on the same lot shall be ten dol	
		dollars (\$1,000.00) of the sum of the estimated cost for movi	ng, for new foundations and for
		placement in a completed condition in the new location; provi	rided that the minimum fee shall be
		fifty dollars (\$50.00).	A
		All minimum fees	\$75.00
B.		trical Subcode Fees:	
	(1)	Rough Wiring, Fixtures, Receptacles, Switches, Fractional F	
		1-50	\$50.00
	r.m. \	Over 50	\$1.00 per device
	(2)	Ranges, Heaters, Hot Water Heaters, etc:	\$00.00
		1 kW - < 10 kW	\$20.00
		10 kW - < 50 kW	\$70.00
		50 kW -< 100 kW	\$130.00
	(3)	101 kW or greater Maters, Electrical Devices:	\$640.00
	1.71	MADIOTO - LOCATION LIGHTOR'	

(3) Motors, Electrical Devices: 1 HP/kW - < 10 HP/kW 10 HP/kW - < 50 HP/kW

\$20.00 \$70.00

		50 HP/kW – < 100 HP/kW	\$130.00
		101 HP/kW or greater	\$640.00
			ψ040.00
	(4)	Service Equipment/Meters:	
		Up to 200 amp	\$75.00
		200-800 amp	\$130.00
		Greater than 800 amp	\$640.00
		· ·	φ040.00
	(5)	Generating Systems:	
		1 – 50 kW	\$75.00
		51 – 100 kW	\$130.00
			\$600.00
		101 – 500 kW	•
		501 – 1,000 kW	\$1,000.00
		Greater than 1,000 kW \$500.00 per megawatt above the	first megawatt
	(6)	Annual Swimming Pool Inspection	\$75.00
	1_1		•
	(7)	All minimum fees	\$75.00
C.	Plun	nbing Subcode Fees:	
	(1)	Per Fixture	\$15.00
	(2)	Water Closet, Urinal, Floor Drain	\$15.00
	(3)	Sink, Lavatory, Shower, Bath Tub	\$15.00
	(4)	Floor Sink, Dishwasher, Washing Machine	\$15.00
	(5)	Hose Bib, Water Heater, Ice Machine	\$15.00
		Drinking Fountain	\$15.00
	(6)	•	·
		Condensate Drain	\$15.00
	(8)	Appliances, Equipment, Air Conditioning,	
	` ,	Lawn Sprinklers, Pumps	\$91.00
			See Mechanical
		R-3, R-4, R-5	See Medianical
	(9)	New or Replacement Heaters,	•
		Air Conditioning Baseboard, Radiators, Boilers,	\$91.00
		R-3, R-4, R-5	See Mechanical
	(40)		\$75.00
		Mini Split Heater & Air Conditioner	
	(11)	Replacement Gas Heater R-3, R-4, R-5	See Mechanical
	(12)	Water, Sewer, Gas Piping	\$91.00
		Grease Traps	\$91.00
		Sewer/Pumps	\$91.00
	(15)	Back Flow Preventer	\$91.00
	(16)	Annual Back Flow Preventer Certification	\$50.00
		All minimum fees	\$75.00
-		Subcode Fees:	Ψ, σ.σσ
(1)	Spri	nkler and Alarm Devices:	
		1 – 20	\$91.00
		21 – 100	\$250.00
		101 – 200	\$450.00
		201 – 400	\$650.00
		401 – 1,000	\$1,000.00
		Over 1,000	\$2,200.00
	(2)		\$321.00
	(2)	Stand Pipes/Fire Pumps	
	(3)	Pre-Engineered System	\$150.00
	(4)	Kitchen Hood System	\$95.00
	(5)	Fuel Fired Appliances	\$75.00
		· •	\$511.00
	(6)	Incinerator/Crematorium	φ311.00
	(7)	Storage Tank:	
		Residential	See Mechanical
		Commercial	\$150.00
	/91	All minimum fees	\$75.00
_	(8)		ψι ψ.ψυ
E.	Mec	hanical: (R-3, R-4 and R-5 only):	
	(1)	Replacement of a Gas Fired Furnace with Air Conditioning	
	• •	Unit in a one and two Family Dwelling (R-3, R-4, R-5)	\$125.00
	(2)	Gas or Oil Boilers Replacement	\$200.00
	(3)	Electric/Gas (tank) Water Heater Replacement	\$91.00

(4) Tank-less Water Heater \$125.00(5) Storage Tank (Fuel Oil/LPG) \$75.00

F. Inspections:

(1) Plan Review (included with cost of permit) 5% permit cost

(2) If a Permit is not Issued, 5% will be Assessed and

Billed after 90 days Minimum Fee \$25.00

(3) Prototype Plan Review 20% permit cost

(4) Variation \$175.00

(5) Certificate of Occupancy (New construction):

Residential 5% permit cost
Other 10% permit cost

(6) Hourly fee for re-review, after CO Inspection, etc. \$75.00 per hour

(7) Continued Certificate of Occupancy (Nonresidential) \$75.00 per Subcode

(8) Change of use, continued certificate of occupancy. The fee for a certificate of occupancy shall be fifty dollars \$50.00

Multiple certificate of occupancy. The fee for a multiple certificate of occupancy shall be fifty dollars \$50.00

Temporary certificate of occupancy. There shall be no fee for a temporary certificate of occupancy. Temporary certificates may be issued for a six (6) month period, and not more than one (1) six (6) month extension granted.

(9) All minimum fees \$75.00

(10) Reinspection. For each reinspection of plumbing caused by the failure of the licensee to comply with the provisions of the sub-code and the permit issued,

A fee of twenty-five dollars

\$25.00

(11) Annual permit. Annual permits shall be permitted in accordance with the New Jersey Uniform Construction Code Chapter 5:23-2.14. The fee shall be

Two hundred fifty dollars \$250.00 per maintenance worker, engaged

in work that is governed by a sub-code and employed by the facility.

A training registration fee of one hundred forty dollars \$140.00 per sub-code for each trainee shall be charged.

(12) Surcharge fee on new construction. In order to provide for the training, certification and technical support programs required by the Uniform Construction Code Act and the regulations, the enforcing agency shall collect, in addition to the fees specified above, a surcharge fee of \$0.0006 per cubic foot of volume of new construction. Said surcharge fee shall be remitted to the Bureau of Housing Inspections, Department of Community Affairs, on a quarterly basis for the fiscal quarter ending September 30, December 31, March 31 and June 30 and not later than one (1) month next succeeding the end of the quarter for which it is due. In the fiscal year in which the regulations first become effective, said fee shall be collected and remitted for the third and fourth quarters only.

SECTION § 11-7. Detention/Retention Basin (Chapter 81)

Maintenance of Detention/Retention Basin, See Formula in Chapter 81 of the Code of West Deptford.

SECTION § 11-8. Dogs and Other Animals (Chapter 82)

A. Dog License Fees:

Without proof of neutering	\$16.00
With proof of neutering	\$10.00
Kennels (10 or less dogs)	\$10.00
Kennels (10 or more dogs)	\$25.00
Pet Shop (Annual Fee)	\$10.00
Viscous Dog License	
(In addition to Dog License Fee)	\$150.00

B. Fines and penalties. Fines for violation of certain regulations. Owners of animals who are found in violation of any of the subsections of § 82-14, Regulation of dogs, cats and other animals, shall be subject to the imposition of the following fines: first offense, ten dollars (\$10.00); second offense, twenty dollars (\$20.00); third and subsequent offense, fifty dollars (\$50.00) for each such offense. The Animal Warden shall issue notices of violation in ticket form.

SECTION § 11-9. Excavation in Streets (Chapter 87)

- A. Performance and maintenance guarantees. For all utilities under the jurisdiction of the Bureau of Public Utilities, a blanket corporate bond acceptable to the Township Solicitor in the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000.00) may be deposited with the township in full force and
- B. Effect in lieu of a separate bond or escrow for each required permit as surety for the performance and maintenance period. Said maintenance period shall be for a period of two (2) years and shall commence after the final inspection of the work performed under the permit and the acceptance of the work by the township.
- C. Permit fees. Prior to the issuance of a permit, the applicant shall pay to the Road Superintendent a fee of thirty dollars (\$30.00) to cover the cost of administration. In addition, a fee to cover the cost of inspection shall be determined by the Engineer. Said inspection fee shall not be less than thirty dollars (\$30.00), and, for each one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) estimated cost of right-of-way restoration in addition, thirty dollars (\$30.) per one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) of estimated cost shall be paid to the township for inspection prior to the permit's being issued. For sidewalk and/or apron replacement only, the applicant shall pay, in cash, a fee of fifty dollars (\$50.00) to cover the cost of administration and inspection.

The fee is to be posted as surety for all work to be done within the right-of-way (other than sidewalk and/or apron replacement only) shall be two hundred fifty dollars (\$250.00) for ten (10) square feet of opening or less and an additional charge of ten dollars (\$10.00) per square foot in excess of the first ten (10) square feet. The posting of said surety shall not be required of a utility company under the jurisdiction of the Bureau of Public Utilities or a contractor who has posted an approved blanket bond as provided for under Section 87-11. Performance and maintenance guaranty. The cost for inspection for all work performed by a utility company under the jurisdiction of the Bureau of Public Utilities shall be based on the amount of time required for inspection by the Engineer billed to the utility company on a monthly basis at the rate of two (2) times the hourly rate of the Engineer.

- D. Violations and penalties. Any person, partnership, association or corporation opening or attempting to open any road, street, avenue, highway or right-of-way of the township without first securing a permit or violating any provisions of this chapter shall be subject to a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars (\$500.) or imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding ninety (90) days, or both.
- E. Dumpster (Residential Only)

\$250.00

SECTION § 11-10. Bureau of Fire Prevention (Chapter 93)

	1 1 ! E	_:	∽ 1 -	
Δ	Uniform	⊢ır⊝	LINGE	H 000
/ \·	OHIOHH	1 11 0	Couc	1 000.

Fire Code Fees, Assembly:	
One Story under 5,000 sq. ft.	\$70.00
One Story 5,000 to 11,999 sq. ft.	\$120,00
Over 1 story under 5,000 sq. ft.	\$120,00
Over 1 story, 5,000 sq. ft. to 11,999 sq. ft.	\$150,00
Other Assembly not classified herein	\$60.00
Fire Code Fees, Business & Education:	
One & Two Story less 5,000 sq. ft,	\$70.00
One & Two Story 5,000 or more sq. ft.	\$90.00
Over Two Story less 5,000 sq. ft.	\$120.00
Over Two Story 5,000 or more sq. ft.	\$150.00
Fire Code Fees, Factory:	
F-1 Factory Moderate Hazard:	
Over 11,999 sq. ft.	\$150.00
F-2 Factory Low Hazard:	
Under 11,999 sq. ft.	\$120.00
Fire Code Fees, High-Hazard:	
H-1 under 11,999 sq. ft.	\$300.00
H-1 over 11,000 sq. ft.	\$330.00
H-2 under 11,999 sq. ft.	\$240.00
H-2 over 11,999 sq. ft.	\$270.00
H-3 under 11,999 sq. ft.	\$150.00
H-3 over 11,999 sq. ft.	\$180.00
H-4 under 11,999 sq. ft.	\$90.00
•	

H-4 over 11,999 sq. ft.	\$120.00
Fire Code Fees, Storage:	
S-1 under 5,000 sq. ft.	\$90.00
S-1 5,000 sq. ft. to 11,999 sq. ft.	\$120.00
S-2 under 5,000 sq. ft.	\$90.00
S-2 5,000 sq. ft. to 11,999 sq. ft.	\$120.00
Fire Code Fees, Mercantile:	
One Story less 5,000 sq. ft.	\$90.00
One Story 5,000 sq. ft. or more	\$120.00
Over One Story less 5,000 sq. ft.	\$150.00
Over One Story 5,000 sq. ft. or more	\$210.00
Utility & Miscellaneous Uses	\$48.00
Certificate of Fire Code Status	\$30.00
Late Fee	\$30.00
Reports	\$30.00
Permits:	
Type 1	\$54.00
Type 2	\$214.00
Type 3	\$427.00
Type 4	\$641.00
Type 5	(Reserved)

B. Violations and penalties. Any person violating the provisions of Chapter 93 and/or the State Fire Code shall be subject to the penalties enacted for the New Jersey State Fire Code and also may be subject to fines of up to five hundred dollars (\$500.) and/or thirty (30) days in the county jail, and the Fire Official is hereby given the power, along with the Code Enforcement Officer in the Township of West Deptford, to close down any building not in compliance with the Fire Code and to withhold any required permits, such as but not limited to the certificate of occupancy.

SECTION § 11-11. Land Use/Zoning (Chapter 102)

	Minor Subdivision Application	\$ 75.00 per lot
B.	Technical Plan Review (Escrow):	
	Min. Sub. (Minimum Deposit)	\$1,200.00
C.	Major Subdivision	\$500.00 plus \$100 each lot
D.	Final Major Subdivision	\$100.00
E.	Technical Plan Review (Escrow) Maj. Sub.	
	(Minimum Deposit)	\$2,000.00
	(1) Technical Plan Review (Escrow) Maj. Sub.	
	(Additional Deposit)	\$4,000.00
F.	Inspection Escrow (Minimum)	\$2,000.00
G.	Planned Apartment:	\$100.00
	Up to 10,000 sq. ft. floor area plus	
	\$5.00 per unit each additional 10,000 sq. ft.	
Н.	Technical Plan Review (Escrow) Pln. Apt.	
	(Minimum Deposit)	\$2,000.00
	(1) Technical Plan Review (Escrow)	
	Pln. Apt., (Additional Escrow)	\$4,000.00
l.	Inspection Escrow (Minimum Deposit)	\$2,000.00
J.	Site plan Review	\$400.00
K.	Conditional Use	\$200.00
L.	General Dev. Plan:	\$400.00
M.	Technical Plan Review (Escrow) Site Plan,	
	Conditional Use, GDP (Minimum Deposit)	\$2,000.00
	(1) Technical Plan Review (Escrow)	
	Site Plan, Cond. Use, GDP	4400000
	(Additional Escrow)	\$4,000.00
	Inspection Escrow (Minimum Deposit)	\$2,000.00
N.	Residential Engineer Review Escrow	\$1,500.00

	Street Vacating Application	\$150.00
Ρ.	Street Vacating Escrow (Minimum Deposit)	\$1,500.00
Q.	Board of Adjustment Application	A
	(Bulk variances)	\$75.00
R.	— · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	(Use variance)	\$150.00
S.	Technical Plan Review Escrow Bd. of	
	Adjustment (Min. Deposit)	\$2,000.00
Τ.	Minor Site Plan Application	\$200.00
U.	Minor Site Plan Escrow	\$5,000.00
V.	Conceptual Review Application	\$200.00
	Request for Extension of Subdivision or	
	Site Plan	\$100.00
Χ.	Request for Interpretation from the	
	Decision of the Zoning Officer	\$150.00
Υ.	Zoning Confirmation Letter	\$25.00
Z.	List of Property Owners or \$0.25 per name	
	(Whichever is greater)	\$10.00
AA.	DVD recording of meeting	\$10.00
	Transcripts (deposit with full reimbursement	
	By requestor)	\$100.00
CC	. Zoning Permit Fee	\$15.00
	. Zoning/Land Use Ordinance	\$25.00
	Zoning Map	\$5.00
	Master Plan	\$75.00
11.	WIGOCOT 1 IGHT	4.0.00

SECTION § 11-12. Minibike Registration (Chapter 110)

A registration fee in the amount of two dollars (\$2.00) shall accompany each application for registration.

SECTION § 11-13. Certificates of Occupancy (Chapter 115)

Application for Inspection	\$60,00
Application (less than 48 hours)	\$120.00
Application for Re-inspection	\$30.00
Application for Temporary Certificate of Occupancy -	
Initial Inspection Must Take Place	\$30,00

SECTION § 11-14. Peddling (Chapter 121)

Validation of License \$50.00

SECTION § 11-15. Rent Control (Chapter 128) A. Pad Fees

Α.	rau rees	φ10.00
B.	Rent Increase Filling Fee (Mobile Home Park)	\$200.00
C.	Consulting Escrow Fee	
	Under 10 units	\$250.00
	10 – 50 units	\$500.00
	Above 50 units	\$2,000.00
D.	Transcription of Minutes	Actual Cost

SECTION § 11-16. Sewers (Chapter 132)

- A. Sewer connection permit and sewer main extension permit fees.
 - (1) All applications for a sewer collection system shall be accompanied by a permit fee of one thousand seven hundred dollars (\$1,700.00) per domestic consumer unit or equivalent domestic unit.

\$10.00

(a) Said fees shall be computed as follows:

Type of Structure	Unit	Fee
Single-family, twin and townhouse, residential	1	\$1,700.00
Rental or condominium apartment unit, 2 or more bedrooms	1	\$1,700.00
Senior citizen or affordable housing unit, 1 bedroom apartments	0.7	\$1,190.00
Hotel or motel, per living unit	0.5	\$850.00
Service station without car washing facilities	1	\$1,700.00
Service station with car washing facilities	2	\$3,400.00
Supermarket	10	\$17,000.00
Clubs, societies and social organizations	1	\$1,700.00
Clubs, societies and social organizations with bar and/or dining facilities	3	\$5,100.00
Churches	1	\$1,700.00
Commercial garages with water fixtures	1	\$1,700.00
Eating establishments		
Take-out restaurants without seating facilities	2	\$3,400.00
Fast food, soda fountain and luncheonette, 1 to 25 seating capacity	1	\$1,700.00
Each additional 20 seats or segment thereof	1	\$1,700.00
Diner, tavern and restaurant, 1 to 50 seating capacity	3	\$5,100.00
Each additional 15 seats or segment thereof	1	\$1,700.00
Nursing or convalescent home, per each 20 inhabitants and staff	1	\$1,700.00
Office building, per each 10,000 square feet of gross floor area or segment thereof	1	\$1,700.00
Laundromat or self-service laundry, per each washer	0.2	\$340.00
Swim clubs (wastewater from fixtures only) NOTE: Swim pool drains may not be connected to sanitary sewer system.)	2	\$3,400.00

Retail and general commercial business, per each 10,000 square feet of gross floor area or segment thereof	1	\$1,700.00
Warehouse, per each 10,000 square feet of gross floor space area or segment thereof	1	\$1,700.00
Theater, 1 to 70 seating capacity	2	\$3,400.00
Each additional 35 seats or segment thereof	1	\$1,700.00
Drive-in theater, 1 to 36 vehicle stalls	2	\$3,400.00
Per additional 18 stalls or segment thereof	1	\$1,700.00
Industrial or manufacturing plant without industrial waste, per each 7,500 square feet of gross floor area (NOTE: The West Deptford Water and Sewer Department reserves the right to use a different parameter should the industrial user incorporate a large quantity of water either in its product manufactured or cleanup requirement)	1	\$1,700.00

- (b) In the event that a business or structure is not described in this schedule, the West Deptford Water and Sewer Department shall determine the minimum equivalent domestic consumer units.
- (2) All applications for a sanitary sewer extension as required in accordance with Section 132-3 of this chapter, entitled "Connection requirements," shall require the filing of eight (8) sets of plans and specifications to the Township Engineer for review and approval. All costs and fees associated with municipal, county, State and federal plan reviews, including approvals and inspections, shall be the responsibility of the applicant. The applicant shall also be responsible for the sewer connection permit fees. In no instance shall the Department issue a sewer connection permit until concurrent approvals from State, county and federal regulatory agencies have been received by the Department.

SECTION § 11-17. Shopping Carts (Chapter 135)

Redemption of carts. Within the time set forth in Section 135-5, the owner or lessee of an abandoned cart taken into custody by the Township Road Department may obtain said cart upon payment of a fee of five dollars (\$5.00) for each said cart to the Township of West Deptford to cover the cost of recovery and administration of this chapter.

SECTION § 11-18. Taxicabs (Chapter 150)

- A. License fees. The fees for the issuance of the licenses herein referred to shall be as follows:
 - (1) For each taxicab license, the sum of fifty dollars (\$50.00) per year or any fraction thereof for the first cab, and for any additional cabs the license fee shall be ten dollars (\$10.00) for each said additional cab.
 - (2) For each taxicab driver's license, the sum of five dollars (\$5.00).
- B. The fees herein fixed for the issuance of such licenses are imposed for costs of administration, and no license shall be issued according to the provisions of this chapter until fees prescribed by this chapter are paid. All licenses are required to be stamped by the township, and a stamped license shall be prima facie evidence of payment of the fees described herein.

SECTION § 11-19. Trailers/Mobile Home Park (Chapter 154)

A leculo	nce of License/Permit Construct	, ,	\$500.00
			T
B. Issuai	nce of License/Permit to Alter		\$200.00
C. Issuai	nce of Maintain/Operator		\$100.00

D. Annual Renewal \$100.00

E. Fees for spaces: exemptions. For each trailer, trailer coach, or mobile home space set-off, pursuant to the provisions of this chapter, there shall be charged a fee of ten dollars (\$10.00) per month for any space that is occupied during any portion of the month in excess of one (1) week. The trailer park management shall be responsible to the Township of West Deptford for the payment of said fee of ten dollars (\$10.00) a month for each trailer, trailer coach, or mobile home, that shall be parked in the trailer park, trailer court or mobile homes court, during the previous month. All of the above mentioned fees are to be paid in cash to the township on a monthly basis, together with a written monthly report for the previous month concerning the occupancy of each space.

There shall be an exemption for each trailer, trailer coach or mobile home space set off pursuant to the provisions of this chapter, in the amount of ten dollars (\$10.00) for a senior citizen as provided below.

(2) The exemption shall only apply to a mobile home being occupied and owned by a senior citizen in the Township of West Deptford.

"Senior citizen" shall be interpreted and defined as a senior citizen who would qualify for the tax reduction program and only so long as that person would qualify for the tax reduction program in the State of New Jersey, Township of West Deptford.

SECTION § 11-20. Recreation Programs and Facilities

A. Summer Recreation Program

(1)	Registration Fee-West Deptford Township Resident	\$300,00 per child
(2)	Sports Camp	\$12.00 each camp
(3)	Day Trips	\$20.00 each trip
(4)	Latch Key (childcare)	\$6.00 early
(5)	Latch Key (childcare)	\$6.00 late
(6)	Latch Key (childcare)	\$10.00 early & late
(7)	Latch Key (childcare)	\$10.00
. •	15 minute increments (late for pickup)	

B. Facility/Field* Maintenance/Use Fee

(1) Without lights

(2) Lights (3) Relining/Restriping of a Field from one use to another

\$150.00 per day, per field/facility \$50.00 additional per day, per field/ facility \$100.00 per field,

(this includes conversion of a playing field from one sport to another where goals, lining or other lay out

changes are required from the norm i.e. conversion of a football field to a lacrosse field).

*(A complete list of recreational facilities is available on the Township website and facility use forms. It includes, but is not limited to soccer, lacrosse, football, hockey, baseball, softball, T-Ball, field hockey, basketball, volley ball).

1-Non-profit organizations with an IRS 501C-3 designation will incur no charges for routine facility/field use. 2-West Deptford Township and West Deptford Board of Education affiliated recreational and/or youth organizations will incur no charges for routine facility/field use.

3-Leagues with ten (10) or more reserved dates per season (Winter, Spring, Summer, Fall,)

\$750.00 per facility per season

C. Indoor Batting Cages/Player Development Building

Trainer (one on one with a West Deptford Township resident/ player)

Trainer (one on one with a non-West Deptford

Township resident player)

(3) Trainer Group Fee (4 or more players/10 player limit)

Club Team Fee

(75% of WD residents — ECTB/AAU) Club Team Fee (non-West Deptford Township residents)

West Deptford Little League Fee (7) West Deptford High School (Baseball, Softball)

West Deptford Resident (Parent and Child)

\$20.00 per 1 hour session

\$30.00 per 1 hour session

\$40.00 per 1 hour session

\$5.00 per 1 hour session \$40.00 per 1 hour session \$5.00 per 1 hour session

No Charge No Charge

Note: All fees for Player Development Building/Indoor Batting Cage

are for one (1) hour per cage or open area

D.	Fun Day Vendor Fee	\$30.00	
E.	Concert Vendor Fee	\$1,500.00, minimum	
F.	Boat Ramp Parking Fee (April 1 to November 1)	\$20.00 per day	
G,	Skate Board Park Pass (April 1 to November 1)		
	(1) Annual West Deptford Township Resident	\$15.00	
	(2) Annual Non West Deptford Township Resident	\$30.00	
	(3) Daily West Deptford Township Resident	\$3.00	
	(4) Daily Non West Deptford Township Resident	\$6.00	
Н.	Rivergate Park Picnic Pavilion (first come, first serve)	No Cost	
1.	I. Certified Playground Safety Inspector \$150.00 per hour		
J.			

SECTION § 11-21. Retail Food Establishment (Chapter 175)

License:

	011001	
A.	Retail Food/Permanent Local	\$25.00
B.	Retail Food/Temporary/Itinerant	\$25.00

SECTION § 11-22. Sewage Disposal Systems (Chapter 186)

A. Fees and charges. The following fees and charges are herewith established:

(1) For the filing of an application and plans for a permit to locate and construct an individual sewage disposal system

No Charge

(2) For the filing of an application and plans for a permit to alter an existing individual sewage disposal system

No Charge

(3) For the issuance of a permit to locate and construct or alter an individual sewage disposal system

No Charge

(4) For each reinspection of an individual sewage disposal system or part thereof caused by the failure of the permittee to locate and construct or alter the same in accordance with the terms of the permit issued or the terms of the aforesaid code

No Charge

(5) For the issuance or renewal of a license to a person or corporation engaged in the business of cleaning or emptying receptacles for the reception and storage of human excrement or other putrescible matter

No Charge

(6) For the issuance of a permit to clean or empty any receptacle used for the reception or storage of human excrement or other putrescible matter

No Charge

SECTION § 11-23. Water Supply Systems (Chapter 196)

A. Fees and charges. The following fees and charges are herewith established:

(1) For the filing of an application and plans for a permit to locate and construct a water supply No Charge

(2) For the filing of an application and plans for a permit to alter an existing water supply No Charge

(3) For the issuance of a permit to locate and construct or alter a water supply

No Charge

(4) For each reinspection of a water supply or part thereof caused by the failure of the permittee to locate and construct or alter the same in accordance with the terms of the permit issued or the terms of the aforesaid code

No Charge

SECTION § 11-24. Swimming Pools (Chapter 192)-PUBLIC

A. Licensure of Swimming Pool-In Ground \$100.00

B. Annual Renewal, Swimming Pool \$100.00

SECTION § 11-25. RiverWinds Community Center Fee Schedule:

	A. ANNUAL PASSES*	West Deptford Township Resident**	West Deptford Township Business Member***	Non-West Deptford Township Resident
F	lousehold/Family	\$500.00	\$750.00	\$1,000.00

2 adults + 2 youth			
Household Each additional youth	\$36.00	\$54.00	\$72.00
Household	\$100.00	\$150.00	\$200.00
Senior individual			
Household Senior	\$165.00	N/A	\$330.00
2 adults, 55+ and over for existing continuous, members only			
Household Senior	\$165.00	N/A	\$330.00
2 adults, 62+ and over as of 5/2/2013			
Individual (18-61)	\$250.00	\$375.00	\$500.00
Youth ****	\$167.00	N/A	\$334.00
Military Discount (active duty) *****	50% off above rates	50% off above rates	50% off above rates

^{*} Annual Pass membership is a rolling 12 month period from the first date of enrollment, can be paid quarterly or monthly. A 10% cancellation fee of total memberships with proof of relocating of 25 miles more away from the RiverWinds Community Center.

***** Proof of active duty is required by way of pay stub, orders or military identification card

B. DAILY FEES	West Deptford Township Resident	Non-West Deptford Township Resident
Household	\$20.00	\$30.00
2 adults + 2 youth		
Adult (18-61)	\$10.00	\$15.00
Senior (62 and older)	\$8.00	\$10.00
Youth *	\$8.00	\$10.00

^{**} West Deptford Township residents show proof of residency by way of a current driver's license, tax bill or two utility bills. A 10% cancellation fee of total memberships with proof of relocating of 25 miles more away from the RiverWinds Community Center.

^{***} West Deptford Township Business Members are active employees who are currently employed by a business establishment physically located in West Deptford Township. It includes heads of household and those who are 18 years of age. Proof of employment is required by presentation of a current pay stub, employee identification card or dated letter on business letterhead signed by an officer of the organization. Businesses must have a valid New Jersey Business Registration certificate as proof of incorporation. Membership fees can be paid month to month. A 10% cancellation fee of total memberships with proof of relocating of 25 miles more away from the RiverWinds Community Center.

^{****} Youth is anyone under the age of 18 years OR someone who is a full time student up to the age of 25.

Proof of age and proof of full time school/trade school/college enrollment is required by way of transcript or paid tuition bill. A 10% cancellation fee of total memberships with proof of relocating of 25 miles more away from the RiverWinds Community Center.

	·	
Active Military Member **	\$5.00	\$5.00

^{*}Youth is anyone under the age of 18 years OR someone who is a full time student up to the age of 25. Proof of age and proof of full time school/trade school/college enrollment is required by way of transcript or paid tuition bill.

C. OTHER FEES AI A Carte-CLASSES/EVENTS

a.	T FEED AT A CAILE-CLASSES/EVERTS	
a.	Aerobics/Dance Studio Rental	
b.	After Hour Facility Surcharge	\$100.00 per day
C.	Amphitheater Rental	\$200.00 per hour
d.	Aquatics Programs: Discover SCUBA	\$40.00
e.	Aquatics Programs: SCUBA	
f.	Arts & Crafts Classes / Programs (with materials)	
	i. Parent/Child* Class (Member + 1 Child)	
	ii. Parent/Child Class (Non-Member + 1 Child)	
	iii. Youth	
g.	Arts and Crafts Room Rental	
h.	Atrium Rental	
i.	Birthday Party (Age 3-17)	
j.	Birthday Party Room(s) Rental	\$50.00 per hour
k.	Birthday Party: Art Party Surcharge	\$40.00 includes materials, in
	lieu of swimming	
I.	Child Care (ages 6 months to 9 years)	\$2.25 per hour
	Child Care (Prepaid Pass)	
n.	Child Care (30-day Unlimited)	
11.	day limit	\$20.00 per orma 2 riour occoron
_	Classroom Rental	\$25.00 per hour
0.		•
p.	Climbing Wall Rental	•
q.	Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) Set Up Fee	
r.	Fitness Classes (Land & Water): January Unlimited Pass	
S.	Fitness Classes (Land & Water): Super Class Pass (Jan	
t.	Fitness Classes (Land & Water): Super Class Pass (Febr	
u.	Fitness Classes (Land & Water): Super Class Pass (May	
٧.	Fitness Classes (Land & Water): Super Class Pass (Sept	tember-December)\$40.00
W,	Fitness Classes (Land & Water): Super Class Pass (Dece	ember only)\$20.00
Х.	Fitness Classes (Land & Water): Drop-In Fee	\$6.00
у.	Fitness Classes: Karate	\$84.00 M, \$89.00 NM
Z.	Fitness Classes (Land & Water):	
	i. Once/week for 7 weeks	\$29.00 M. \$33.00 NMR. \$40.00
	NM-NR	42 5.55, 455.65 /
	ii. Twice/week for 7 weeks	\$48.00 M \$54.00 NMR \$80.00
	NM-NR	\$40.00 W, \$54.00 MWK, \$60.00
		\$44.00 ME \$50.00 NIMD
		\$44.00 M, \$50.00 NMR
	iv. Three/week Senior for 7 weeks	\$54.00 M, \$60.00 NMR
	iv. Three/week Senior for 7 weeksv. Once/week for 8 weeks	\$54.00 M, \$60.00 NMR
	iv. Three/week Senior for 7 weeksv. Once/week for 8 weeksONM-NR	\$54.00 M, \$60.00 NMR \$33.00 M, \$37.00 NMR, \$40.00
	iv. Three/week Senior for 7 weeksv. Once/week for 8 weeks	\$54.00 M, \$60.00 NMR \$33.00 M, \$37.00 NMR, \$40.00
	iv. Three/week Senior for 7 weeksv. Once/week for 8 weeksONM-NR	\$54.00 M, \$60.00 NMR \$33.00 M, \$37.00 NMR, \$40.00
	iv. Three/week Senior for 7 weeks	\$54.00 M, \$60.00 NMR \$33.00 M, \$37.00 NMR, \$40.00 \$56.00 M, \$64.00 NMR, \$80.00
	iv. Three/week Senior for 7 weeks v. Once/week for 8 weeks ONM-NR vi. Twice/week for 8 weeks NM-NR	\$54.00 M, \$60.00 NMR \$33.00 M, \$37.00 NMR, \$40.00 \$56.00 M, \$64.00 NMR, \$80.00 \$50.00 M, \$57.00 NMR
aa.	iv. Three/week Senior for 7 weeks v. Once/week for 8 weeks ONM-NR vi. Twice/week for 8 weeks NM-NR vii. Twice/week Senior for 8 weeks viii. Three/week Senior for 8 weeks	\$54.00 M, \$60.00 NMR \$33.00 M, \$37.00 NMR, \$40.00 \$56.00 M, \$64.00 NMR, \$80.00 \$50.00 M, \$57.00 NMR \$62.00 M, \$68.00 NMR
	iv. Three/week Senior for 7 weeks v. Once/week for 8 weeks	\$54.00 M, \$60.00 NMR \$33.00 M, \$37.00 NMR, \$40.00 \$56.00 M, \$64.00 NMR, \$80.00 \$50.00 M, \$57.00 NMR \$62.00 M, \$68.00 NMR
	iv. Three/week Senior for 7 weeks v. Once/week for 8 weeks	\$54.00 M, \$60.00 NMR \$33.00 M, \$37.00 NMR, \$40.00 \$56.00 M, \$64.00 NMR, \$80.00 \$50.00 M, \$57.00 NMR \$62.00 M, \$68.00 NMR No Charge
	iv. Three/week Senior for 7 weeks v. Once/week for 8 weeks	\$54.00 M, \$60.00 NMR \$33.00 M, \$37.00 NMR, \$40.00 \$56.00 M, \$64.00 NMR, \$80.00 \$50.00 M, \$57.00 NMR \$62.00 M, \$68.00 NMR No Charge

^{**} Proof of active duty is required by way of pay stub, orders or military identification card.

iv. ½ Main Gym (1 court)		iii.	Main Gym (2 courts)\$	100.00 per hour
v. ¼ Main Gym (3 Baskets)				
vi. Gym (Practice Rental). \$35.00 per hour cc. Health & Safety Classes i. CPR Training. \$70.00 ii. CPR I Training. \$85.00 iii. BSA Swim Test. \$50.00 iv. BSA Merit Badge Counseling. \$75.00 dd. Identification Card Replacement. \$55.00 ee. Lap Lane Rental \$22.00 per hour per lane ff. Lap Lane Rental - Practice \$22.00 per hour per lane gg. Lawn Panel Rental. \$750.00 per day hh. Locker Rental. \$750.00 per hour were ii. Multil-Purpose Room Rental i. Monday - Thursday 6:00 am to 10:00 pm, Friday 6:00 am to 4:00 pm- available ii. Premitum Rentals: Friday After 4:00 pm, Saturday, Sunday. \$200.00 per hour-whole room iv. Within eight-week or less of scheduled event. \$60.00 per hour whole room iv. Within eight-week or less of scheduled event. \$60.00 per hour whole room iv. West Deptford Non-Profit Organization*** (Up to 3 hours). \$125.00 per hour whole room vi. NonWest Deptford Township Non-Profit Organization*** (Up to 3 hours). \$125.00 per hour whole room viii. Senior Center Events (1 hour minimum). \$100.00 per hour viii. Senior Center Events (1 hour minimum). \$200.00 per hour viii. Senior Center Events (1 hour minimum). \$200.00 per hour viii. Schior Senior Package. \$350.00 M, \$150.00 NM, \$115.00 SR ii. 3-Session Package. \$350.00 M, \$450.00 NM, \$316.00 SR viii. Group Training 3-Session Package (per person). \$95.00 M, \$110.00 NM, \$576.00 SR viii. Group Training 3-Session Package (per person). \$95.00 M, \$110.00 NM, \$576.00 SR viii. Group Training Combo. \$270.00 M, \$300.00 NM, \$243.00 SR viii. Group Training Combo. \$270.00 M, \$300.00 NM, \$243.00 SR viii. Group Training Combo. \$270.00 M, \$300.00 NM, \$240.00 Per hour ii. Tier 1 for				
cc. Health & Safety Classes				
ii. CPR / First Aid Training	CC.	Health		
III. BSA Swim Test.				70.00
iv. BSA Merit Badge Counseling		ìi.	CPR / First Aid Training\$	85.00
dd. Identification Card Replacement. \$5.00 ee. Lap Lane Rental \$25.00 per hour per lane ff. Lap Lane Rental \$25.00 per hour per lane ff. Lap Lane Rental \$750.00 per hour per lane gg. Lawn Panel Rental \$750.00 per day hh. Locker Rental \$750.00 per hour per lane ii. Multi-Purpose Room Rental i. Monday - Thursday 6:00 am to 10:00 pm, Friday 6:00 am to 4:00 pm \$50.00/ hour/section -3 sections available ii. Premium Rentals: Friday \$200.00 per hour-whole room After 4:00 pm, Saturday, Sunday \$200.00 per hour-whole room iii. Within eight-week or less of scheduled event \$150.00 per hour whole room iv. Within eight-week or less of scheduled event \$150.00 per hour whole room v. West Deptford Non-Profit Organization*** \$150.00 per hour whole room vi. West Deptford Township Non-Profit Organization*** \$150.00 per hour whole room vii. Patio Add-On to room or amphitheater rental \$100.00 per hour viii. Patio Add-On to room or amphitheater rental \$100.00 per hour viii. Senior Center Events (1 hour minimum) \$100.00 per hour viii. Senior Center Events (1 hour minimum) \$200.00 per hour viii. Chair Cushions \$1.00 per chair v. Linen Tablecloths \$5.00 per table jii. Personal Training \$3.8ession Package \$135.00 M, \$150.00 NM, \$115.00 SR viii. G-Session Package \$350.00 M, \$288.00 NM, \$216.00 SR vi 12-Session Package \$350.00 M, \$450.00 NM, \$360.00 SR vi 12-Session Package \$900.00 M, \$110.00 NM, \$850.00 SR viii. Group Training 3-Session Package (per person) \$95.00 M, \$110.00 NM, \$85.00 SR viii. Group Training 3-Session Package (per person) \$95.00 M, \$10.00 NM, \$85.00 SR viii. Group Training 3-Session Package (per person) \$95.00 M, \$10.00 NM, \$85.00 SR viii. Training Combo \$270.00 M, \$300.00 NM, \$243.00 SR kk. Poo		iii.	BSA Swim Test\$	50.00
ee. Lap Lane Rental		iv.	BSA Merit Badge Counseling\$	75.00
ff. Lap Lane Rental — Practice \$20.00 per hour per lane gg. Lawn Panel Rental	dd.	Identific	cation Card Replacement\$	5.00
gg. Lawn Panel Rental \$750.00 per day hh. Locker Rental \$0.25 per use ii. Multi-Purpose Room Rental i. Monday – Thursday 6:00 am to 10:00 pm, Friday 6:00 am to 4:00 pm— \$50.00/ hour/section -3 sections available ii. Premium Rentals: Friday After 4:00 pm, Saturday, Sunday \$200.00 per hour-whole room iii. Within eight-week or less of scheduled event. \$150.00 per hour whole room iv. Within eight-week or less of scheduled event. \$60.00 per hour per section v. West Deptford Non-Profit Organization** (Up to 3 hours) \$125.00 per hour whole room vi. Non – West Deptford Township Non-Profit Organization*** \$125.00 per hour whole room vi. Non – West Deptford Township Non-Profit Organization*** (i) Patio Add-On to room or amphitheater rental \$100.00 per hour (ii) Patio Add-On to room or amphitheater rental \$100.00 per hour (iii) Senior Center Events (1 hour minimum) \$200.00 per hour (iii) Senior Center Events (1 hour minimum) \$200.00 per hour (ii) Personal Training \$5.00 per table (ii) Personal Training \$1.35.00 M, \$150.00 NM, \$150.00 NM, \$115.00 SR (ii) G-Session Package \$240.00 M, \$288.00 NM, \$216.00 SR (iv) 12-Session Package \$350.00 M, \$450.00 NM, \$336.00 SR vi. 23-Session Package \$640.00 M, \$840.00 NM, \$850.00 SR viii	ee.	Lap Lai	ne Rental\$	25.00 per hour per lane
hh. Locker Rental \$0.25 per use ii. Multi-Purpose Room Rental i. Monday – Thursday 6:00 am to 10:00 pm, Friday 6:00 am to 4:00 pm				
ii. Multi-Purpose Room Rental i. Monday — Thursday 6:00 am to 10:00 pm, Friday 6:00 am to 4:00 pm— stolay 6:00 am to 4:00 pm— svailable ii. Premium Rentals: Friday After 4:00 pm, Saturday, Sunday				
i. Monday — Thursday 6:00 am to 10:00 pm, Friday 6:00 am to 4:00 pm—	hh.	Locker	Rental\$	0.25 per use
Friday 6:00 am to 4:00 pm	ii.	Multi-P	urpose Room Rental	
available ii. Premium Rentals: Friday		i.	Monday – Thursday 6:00 am to 10:00 pm,	
iii. Premium Rentals: Friday After 4:00 pm, Saturday, Sunday				50.00/ hour/section -3 sections
After 4:00 pm, Saturday, Sunday			available	÷
iii. Within eight-week or less of scheduled event		ii.		
iv. Within eight-week or less of scheduled event				
v. West Deptford Non-Profit Organization**				
(Up to 3 hours)		iv.		60.00 per hour per section
vi. Non –West Deptford Township Non-Profit Organization*** 15% discount off room rental vii. Patio Add-On to room or amphitheater rental (2 hour minimum) \$100.00 per hour viii. Senior Center Events (1 hour minimum) \$200.00 per hour ix. Chair Cushions \$1.00 per chair x. Linen Tablecloths \$5.00 per table jj. Personal Training \$3.5ession Package \$135.00 M, \$150.00 NM, \$15.00 SR \$6.5ession Package \$240.00 M, \$288.00 NM, \$15.00 SR \$350.00 M, \$450.00 NM, \$315.00 SR \$350.00 M, \$450.00 NM, \$368.00 SR \$408.00 M, \$528.00 NM, v. 20-Session Package \$400.00 M, \$840.00 NM, \$576.00 SR \$30-Session Package \$900.00 M, \$110.00 NM, vi. Group Training 3-Session Package (per person) \$95.00 M, \$110.00 NM, \$810.00 SR \$30.00 SR \$30.00 M, \$10.00 NM, viii. Group Training Package (sport specific, per athlete) \$125.00 NM, ix. Nutrition Assessment Package \$50.00 M, \$60.00 NM, x. Nutrition J Training C		V.		
vii. Patio Add-On to room or amphitheater rental				
(2 hour minimum) \$100.00 per hour viii. Senior Center Events (1 hour minimum) \$200.00 per hour ix. Chair Cushions \$1.00 per chair x. Linen Tablecloths \$5.00 per table jj. Personal Training \$135.00 M, \$150.00 NM, i. 3-Session Package \$135.00 M, \$150.00 NM, \$115.00 SR \$240.00 M, \$288.00 NM, iii. 10-Session Package \$350.00 M, \$450.00 NM, \$315.00 SR \$350.00 M, \$450.00 NM, iv. 12-Session Package \$408.00 M, \$528.00 NM, \$368.00 SR \$640.00 M, \$840.00 NM, v. 20-Session Package \$900.00 M, \$1200.00 NM, \$576.00 SR \$900.00 M, \$1200.00 NM, vii. Group Training 3-Session Package (per person) \$95.00 M, \$110.00 NM, \$85.00 SR viii. Group Training Package (sport specific, per athlete) \$125.00 ix. Nutrition Assessment Package \$50.00 M, \$60.00 NM, \$45.00 SR x. Nutrition / Training Combo \$270.00 M, \$300.00 NM, \$243.00 SR kk. Pool Rental (Hourly – depends on time of day, size of group): i. Tier 1 for 1 – 30 people \$125.00 per hour ii. Tier 1 for 31 – 60 people \$150.00 per hour				n*** 15% discount off room rental
viii. Senior Center Events (1 hour minimum)		vii.		
ix. Chair Cushions				
x. Linen Tablecloths				
jj. Personal Training		., .,		•
i. 3-Session Package				5.00 per table
\$115.00 SR ii. 6-Session Package	JJ.			405 00 M4 0450 00 NB8
ii. 6-Session Package		I.	•	135.00 M, \$150.00 NM,
\$216.00 SR iii. 10-Session Package				0.40.00.84.0000.00.8484
iii. 10-Session Package		II.		240.00 M, \$288.00 NM,
\$315.00 SR iv. 12-Session Package			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	250 00 84 #450 00 NB4
iv. 12-Session Package		111.		350.00 W, \$450.00 NW,
\$368.00 SR v. 20-Session Package		. .		400 00 MA ФЕОО 00 NIM
v. 20-Session Package \$640.00 M, \$840.00 NM, vi. 30-Session Package \$900.00 M, \$,1200.00 NM, vii. Group Training 3-Session Package (per person) \$95.00 M, \$110.00 NM, \$85.00 SR viii. Group Training Package (sport specific, per athlete) \$125.00 ix. Nutrition Assessment Package \$50.00 M, \$60.00 NM, \$45.00 SR x. Nutrition / Training Combo \$270.00 M, \$300.00 NM, \$243.00 SR kk. Pool Rental (Hourly – depends on time of day, size of group): \$125.00 per hour ii. Tier 1 for 1 – 30 people \$150.00 per hour		IV.	•	408.00 M, \$526.00 MM,
\$576.00 SR vi. 30-Session Package			·	640 00 M
vi. 30-Session Package \$900.00 M, \$,1200.00 NM, \$810.00 SR vii. Group Training 3-Session Package (per person) \$95.00 M, \$110.00 NM, \$85.00 SR viii. Group Training Package (sport specific, per athlete) \$125.00 ix. Nutrition Assessment Package \$50.00 M, \$60.00 NM, \$45.00 SR x. Nutrition / Training Combo \$270.00 M, \$300.00 NM, \$243.00 SR kk. Pool Rental (Hourly – depends on time of day, size of group): \$125.00 per hour i. Tier 1 for 1 – 30 people \$150.00 per hour		٧.		040.00 M, \$040.00 MM,
\$810.00 SR vii. Group Training 3-Session Package (per person) \$95.00 M, \$110.00 NM, \$85.00 SR viii. Group Training Package (sport specific, per athlete) \$125.00 ix. Nutrition Assessment Package		vi		900 00 M/ \$ 1200 00 NM/
vii. Group Training 3-Session Package (per person) \$95.00 M, \$110.00 NM, \$85.00 SR viii. Group Training Package (sport specific, per athlete) \$125.00 ix. Nutrition Assessment Package		VI.	•	300.00 M, φ, 1200.00 MM,
\text{SR} \text{viii.} Group Training Package (sport specific, per athlete) \$125.00 \text{ix.} Nutrition Assessment Package		vii		95 00 M \$110 00 NM \$85 00
viii. Group Training Package (sport specific, per athlete) \$125.00 ix. Nutrition Assessment Package		VII.		33.33 W, \$110.33 WW, \$63.33
ix. Nutrition Assessment Package		viii		125.00
SR x. Nutrition / Training Combo				
x. Nutrition / Training Combo		IX.	_	00.00 W, \$00.00 WW, \$40.00
\$243.00 SR kk. Pool Rental (Hourly – depends on time of day, size of group): i. Tier 1 for 1 – 30 people		v		270 00 M. \$300 00 NM
kk. Pool Rental (Hourly – depends on time of day, size of group): i. Tier 1 for 1 – 30 people		Λ.		_, 5.55 m, \$555.00 mm,
i. Tier 1 for 1 – 30 people	kk	Pool Re		
ii. Tier 1 for 31 – 60 people\$150.00 per hour				125,00 per hour
iii. The From on people		iii.		

iv. 7	Fier 2 for 1 – 30 people	\$175.00 per hour
	Fier 2 for 31 – 60 people	
	Fier 2 for 61+ people	
II. Return (Check Fee/EFT Delinquent Fee	.\$25.00 per transaction
mm. Spinning	g Room Rental	.\$50.00 per hour
	oom Rental	
oo. Wrestlin	g Room Rental	.\$50.00 per hour
pp. Youth P	rograms: Exercise Classes (based on number of we	eeks):
i, S	Six-Week Program	.\$18.00 M, \$24.00 NM
ii. S	Seven-Week Program	\$21.00 M, \$28.00 NM
	Eight-Week Program	
iv. N	Nine-Week Program	\$27.00 M, \$38.00 NM
v. F	Parents Night Out (Members only-3 rd Fridays)	\$16.00 1st child
vi. F	Parents Night Out (Members only-3 rd Fridays)	\$6.00 each add'l sibling

*Child age 3 to 17

D. OTHER FEES/SERVICES PRODUCTS

a.	Backphones	
b.	Birthday Party – Extra Cheese Pizza	\$12.00 per pie
C.	Birthday Party-Extra Pepperoni Pizza	\$14.00 per pie
d.	Birthday Party – Extra 2-Liter Drink	\$2.00 per bottle
e.	Birthday Party - Cake Decorations	\$12.00
f.	Carabiners	
g.	Ear Phones	\$8.50 + tax
h.	Ear Plugs	\$5.00 + tax
i.	Floats - Swimmies	\$6.00 + tax
j.	Gloves - Lifting	\$20.00 + tax
k.	Golf Shirts	\$25.00
J.	Gym Bags (canvas)	\$15.00 + tax
m.	Gym Bags (drawstring)	\$7.00 + tax
n.	Gym Shorts	\$20.00
Ο.	Hats	\$18.00 + tax
p.	Headphones	\$5.00 + tax
q.	Lanyards	\$4.00 + tax
r.	Lifting Straps	\$12.00 + tax
S.	Locks	\$7.00 + tax
t.	Nose Plugs	\$4.00 + tax
u.	Sweatshirts (crew)	\$18.00
٧.	Sweatshirts (hooded)	\$22.00
W.	Swim Caps	\$5.00 + tax
Χ.	Swim Diapers	\$10.00
у.	Swim Goggles	\$10.00 + tax
Z.	T-Shirts (long sleeve)	\$14.00
aa	T-Shirts (short sleeve)	\$10.00
bb	Towels	\$15.00 + tax
CC.	Visors	\$25.00 + tax
dd	Water bottles	\$8.00 + tax

SECTION § 11-26. Water Tower Space Rental

^{**}West Deptford Township Non-Profit Organization is one which is physically based within West Deptford Township and primarily services the residents of West Deptford Township. A valid IRS 501(c) 3 status must be provided as proof.

provided as proof.

***Non-West Deptford Township Non-Profit Organization is one which is physically based outside West Deptford Township. A valid IRS 501(c)3 status must be provided as proof.

Cellular and other wireless service providers desiring to utilize West Deptford Water Towers and other elevated structures will be required to post a \$5,000.00 escrow for professional services associated with the evaluation of attachments, construction and other matters deemed necessary by the Township.

SECTION § 11-27. Vacant Property (Chapter 70)

A. Initial Registration

\$500.00

Pro-rated at \$50.00 per month after June

\$250.00 Minimum

B. First Renewal

\$1,000.00

C. Second Renewal

\$1,500.00

D. Subsequent Renewal

\$3,000.00

INTRODUCED at a meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of West Deptford, held on February 7, 2018.

TOWNSHIP OF WEST DEPTFORD

ENICE DICARLO, Mayor

Attest:

LEE ANN DEHART, RMC

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Denice DiCarlo				<i>V</i>
Megan Kerr	V			
James Mehaffey	V			
Adam Reid				
Jim Robinson	V			
TALLY				į

ADOPTED at a meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of West Deptford, held on March 15, 2018. These fee changes will become effective April 1, 2018.

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Denice DiCarlo	*			
Megan Kerr	·/			
James Mehaffey	·/			
Adam Reid	j.			
Jim Robinson	V			
TALLY	5			

CERTIFICATION

I, Lee Ann DeHart, Registered Municipal Clerk, of the Township of West Deptford, in the County of Gloucester, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was presented and duly adopted by the Township Committee at a meeting of the Township of West Deptford held on March 15, 2018.

LEE ANN DEHART, RMC